required to be reviewed for impairment on an annual basis or more frequently whenever
indicators of impairment exist.  Indicators of impairment could include, but are not limited to:

• an inability to perform at levels that were forecasted;

•  a permanent decline in market capitalization;

• implementation of restructuring plans;

•  changes in industry trends; and/or

•  unfavorable changes in our capital structure, cost of debt, interest rates or capital
expenditures levels.

Situations such as these could result in an impairment that would require a material non-cash
charge to our results of operations and could have a material adverse effect on our consolidated
results of operations.

 11

Set forth below is certain information with respect to our capitalization following the
issuance of the Notes disclosed in connection with the offering of the Notes:

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2012 on an actual basis and on an
as adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions.  The table below does not give effect to any
changes to our balance sheet that may result from a valuation of our assets which will be
triggered by the closing of the Acquisition.

 As of June 30, 2012

  Actual As Adjusted(1)

 (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $   76.6  $   11.6
Total cash and cash equivalents ..... $   76.6  $   11.6

Long-term debt:
Credit facility
Revolving Credit Facility(2) ..... $ 160.0  $ 160.0
Term loan facility (3) ..... 2,173.7   2,173.7
8.625% senior notes due 2017(4) ..... 1,844.2   1,844.2
Notes ..... ¯¯¯   500.0
Capital lease and other obligations ..... 7.3   7.3
Total long-term debt, capital lease and other obligations ..... 4,185.2   4,685.2
Member’s equity(5) ..... (531.8)   (531.8)
Total capitalization ..... $   3,653.4  $   4,153.4

____________
(1)  Adjusted to give effect to the Transactions.  Does not give effect to any (i) Additional

Payment Amount that would be payable if the Acquisition is consummated on or after
January 1, 2013 or (ii) payment of the Deferred Sponsor Fees.

(2)  As of June 30, 2012, we had approximately $16.0 million of outstanding letters of credit and
$160.0 million of outstanding borrowings, which reduced the availability under the
$500 million Revolving Credit Facility to approximately $324.0 million.

(3)  Represents the accreted value of the term loan facility, as of June 30, 2012, which is